Francis K. Reid, 222 W. 132d st., Manhattan; Virginia A. Johnson, 17 W. 132d 

st., Manhattan. 
Adopted by the Board of Aldermen June 4, 1912. 

No. 730. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock of The City of New 

York in the sum of eighty-five thousand dollars ($85,000), to provide means for the 
erection of a new building for Children's Court, First Division, including architects' 
fees, Borough of Manhattan, 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows : 
Section 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

[...]

to the amount and for the purposes therein specified : 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
eighty-five thousand dollars ($85,000), in addition to the amount heretofore authorized, 
to provide means for the erection of a new building for Children's Court, First 
Division, including architects' fees, Borough of Manhattan, and that when authority 
therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller_be

[...]

mond be and he is hereby authorized and empowered to enter into a contract, without 
public• letting, for the construction of a portable milk station to replace the one used 
during the summer months in the City Hall Park, at a total cost not to exceed the sum 
of two thousand three hundred dollars ($2,300). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen May 28, 1912. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor June 11, 1912, without his approval or disap-

proval thereof ; therefore. as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York Charter, 
the same took effect as if he had approved it.

[...]

which reads as follows : 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 

approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount 
not exceeding eight thousand five hundred dollars ($8,500), to provide means 
for the construction of storage houses and the improvement of a storage yard 
in connection with the Bureau of Highways, in the Borough of Richmond, and 
that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the. Board of Alder-

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of nine thousand seven hundred and thirty-three dollars and fifty cents 
($9,733.50), the proceeds whereof to be used by the Department of Street Cleaning for 
the purpose of making tests of the availability of motor trucks for use in the collec-
tion of wastes, said funds to be used and tests to be made between July 1 and De-
cember 31, 1912.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions' of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue 
bonds to the amount of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the President of the Borough of The Bronx for the pur-
pose of purchasing street signs and sign posts, all obligations contracted for here-
under to be incurred before December 31, 1912. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen May 28, 1912.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue 
bonds to the amount of thirty thousand six hundred and eighty dollars ($30,680), 
the proceeds whereof to be used by the Commissioner of Parks, Boroughs of Man-
hattan and Richmond, fc,r the purpose of making necessary repairs and alterations to 
the New York Public Library Building at 42d st. and Bryant Park, all obligations